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LONGFELLOW NEIGHBORHOOD
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WELCOME TO OUR NEIGHBORHOOD!
September, 2017
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Our next meeting is Monday, September 11, 2017

Wausau Police Department Community Room, 6:30 PM
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Agenda
Our guest speaker this month will be Andrew Schmidt, Attorney at Law.

Dates to Remember
September 9-10: Art in the Park (Marathon Park)/Festival of Arts (downtown Wausau)
September 11: Longfellow Neighborhood Meeting
September 29: Historical Society vintage board game night; 7:00 — 10:00 PM (details below)
September 29-30: Fall Clean Up; Saturday and Sunday, 9:00 AM - 5:00 PM; large item drop-off,
including appliances and electronics

Marketplace Thursdays/Farmers Market: 9/7, 9/14, 9/21; 9:00 AM - 2:00 PM; 400 Block

Minutes from the August 7, 2017 Meeting

1. Residents shared the following concerns/issues:

e A small child was found wandering on Prospect Avenue early one morning; the child was
found by the Police and returned to his home.

e A concrete statue, gazing ball and outdoor furniture were stolen in the 300 and 400
blocks of Prospect.

o Two cars were entered on Henrietta. Always lock your car doors, especially if they’re
parked outside. Motion detectors on the side of your garage or home help deter crime.

o A skunk was seen on Arthur Street.

o Trees are overhanging the sidewalk on Prospect near the overpass.

2. A minimum of 2 red mesh benches for the Tot Lot will be purchased and installed.

3. The banners for our neighborhood are complete! The specific locations for them are being
finalized but probably be on the boundary streets of Townline, Forest, and Grand Avenue.

4. Contact Anne if you know someone who needs a smoke detector. Be sure and check your
carbon monoxide detectors (replace the batteries, or the entire unit, as needed).

S. The Historical Society hosts a free vintage board game night the 4th Friday of each month
from 7:00 — 10:00 PM at the Woodson History Center (410 McIndoe Street). They provide free
board games and popcorn or you can bring your own games.

6. Current Briefing Sheet report:

e A Community Thank You Event will be held Tuesday, August 29, 11:30 AM - 1:30 PM on
the 400 Block.
e Residents can report incidents (car break-ins and/or thefts, etc.) on-line. This will assist
the Police Department in pinpointing “problem” areas and/or patterns.
o Traffic stops have been increased to reduce speeding and/or other traffic infractions.
7. Anne thanked everyone who volunteered to paint fire hydrants.
8. Tentative future speakers are Andrew Schmidt (September) and Jim Nick (October).

Our next meeting is scheduled for Monday, September 11, 2017

From My Desk to Yours . . . Anne Heidemann, President, Longfellow Neighborhood
Andrew Schmidt, Attorney at Law, will be our guest speaker. He will talk about family law and
will be happy to take a few questions. The food trucks will be at Wausau Pickers on Genrich
Street on September 21st in the late afternoon and early evening. Come over and enjoy some
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great food and stop in at Pickers and say hello to Kevin and Jennifer.

September 9th and 10th. Always terrific! Be there!

Romey Wagner, District 2 Alderman

Art in the Park is

;LSS

With the wet summer behind us, I hope everyone takes the time to enjoy the leaves as they %\

changes colors this fall. It’s my favorite time of the year but we have to be careful not to overdo

the raking! Have a safe month.

Thanks to Romey for making sure everyone had the minutes from the July meeting.

Neighborhood /Community Businesses
913 Young Street
830 Plumer Street
901 East Thomas
901A East Thomas
301 Grand Avenue
115 Prospect Avenue
josh@jasbuilds.com
207 Grand Avenue
818 Henrietta Street
215 Grand Avenue
601 Forest Street
101 Grand Avenue
123 Grand Avenue
601 Forest Street
921 Grand Avenue
607 Prospect Avenue
916 Townline Road
801 Genrich St (open Fridays)

Affinity Martial Arts
Affordable Auto

Bull Falls Brewery

Classic Cleaners

Cveykus Law Office
Forward Electronics

JAS Construction

John Jokela Law Firm

M & S, The Siding Specialists
Meverden Chiropractic
Olson Tire and Auto

River Valley State Bank
Schmidt & Schmidt

Subway

The Nathan House

The Hair Designers
Townline Market

Wausau Pickers Flea & Find
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NEED TO KNOW NUMBERS
LONGFELLOW NEIGHBORHOOD PRESIDENT:
ANNE HEIDEMANN
NEIGHBORHOOD ALDERPERSON:
ROMEY WAGNER (romey.wagner@ci.wausau.wi.us)
SECRETARY/NEWSLETTER EDITOR:
JOY FOYE
POLICE DEPARTMENT (NON-EMERGENCIES):
NEIGHBORHOOD LIAISON:
OFFICER DAVID BERTRAM
NEIGHBORHOOD BRIEFING SHEET (COMMUNITY RESOURCE OFFICERS):
OFFICER NATE STETZER (Nathaniel.Stetzer@ci.wausau.wi.us)
OFFICER MAX LAPORTE (Max.LaPorte@ci-wausau.wi.us)
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
TAMMY STRATZ
INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT:
BILL HEBERT and TRAVIS LEPINSKI
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
uncut grass/unshoveled sidewalks
STREET CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE:
missed by snow plows
FIRE MARSHALS OFFICE:
DAVE DESANTIS
JEREMY KOPP
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September@here!

715-551-1510
715-574-0753
715-842-2337
715-845-2531
715-842-5205
715-845-4355
715-432-5732
715-845-9000
715-842-7965
715-848-4088
715-845-8473
715-845-0900
715-845-9621
715-848-1930
715-845-4922
715-845-2666
715-842-5201
715-212-1309

715-845-4148
715-848-5506

715-842-9197
715-261-7800

715-261-7931

715-261-7970
715-261-7854

715-261-6682
715-261-6780
715-261-6740
715-261-6960

715-261-7904
715-261-7906
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